

WHEREAS, engineers use their scientific and technical expertise to solve problems, design innovative solutions, and improve the quality of life for all; and

WHEREAS, the contributions of engineers are vital to the development and maintenance of infrastructure, including roads, bridges, water systems, and public facilities, which are essential to the well-being of our community; and

WHEREAS, National Engineers Week highlights the importance of engineering in shaping the future and inspires young people to consider careers in this critical field; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves recognizes the outstanding achievements and dedication of engineers whose work ensures the safety, efficiency, and sustainability of our community;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, do hereby proclaim February 16-22, 2025, as **National Engineers Week** in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves and encourage all residents to join in celebrating the contributions of engineers and promoting engineering education for the next generation.

NATIONAL ENGINEERS WEEK

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Anita Kane, Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 4th day of February 2025.

Anita Kane, Mayor	
Valerie Oakes CMC Town Clerk	